## — HOUSE RESEARCH ————— \_\_\_\_\_ Bill Summary \_

FILE NUMBER: Version:	H.F. 226 <b>DATE:</b> February 12, 2011 The delete everything amendment (H0226DE4)
Authors:	Davids
Subject:	Veterans Cemetery Siting
Analyst:	Jim Cleary

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

## Overview

As amended, this bill further directs that, in the case of Southeastern Minnesota, the commissioner shall give consideration to land owned and proposed for donation by Fillmore County.

It also authorizes the commissioner to use funding previously appropriated by the legislature for use in siting the Northeastern and Southwestern Minnesota veterans cemeteries to site the Southeastern Minnesota veterans cemetery, as well.

Section
Amending 2009 bonding bill. Broadens the authorization for the commissioner of veterans affairs to use a \$500,000 appropriation for planning new veteran cemeteries in three regions of the state – Northeastern Minnesota, Southeastern Minnesota, and Southwestern Minnesota. Initially, that authorization was for Redwood County and Northeastern Minnesota.

This provision of the bill coordinates this funding authorization with the policy language of the 2010 law being amended below, which authorized the commissioner to search for suitable cemetery sites in Northeastern, Southeastern, and Southwestern Minnesota.

2 Amending 2010 policy bill. Directs the commissioner of veterans affairs to give priority consideration to a site in Southeastern Minnesota that is owned by the county of Fillmore and being proposed for donation to the state of Minnesota for a State Veterans Cemetery.